

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY  
COMMISSION,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH STORES, INC.,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE, ANTI-  
DEFAMATION LEAGUE, JEWISH COUNCIL FOR PUBLIC  
AFFAIRS, JEWISH SOCIAL POLICY ACTION NETWORK,  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND  
STATE, NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS, UNION  
FOR REFORM JUDAISM, CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF  
AMERICAN RABBIS, AND WOMEN OF REFORM JUDAISM AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

---

MARC D. STERN  
*General Counsel*  
THE AMERICAN JEWISH  
COMMITTEE  
165 East 56th Street  
New York, NY 10022

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK  
*Robert E. Scott*  
*Distinguished Professor*  
*of Law*  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903

DAVID T. GOLDBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
DONAHUE & GOLDBERG, LLP  
99 Hudson Street, 8th Floor  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 334-8813  
david@donahuegoldberg.com

TOBY J. HEYTENS  
DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Title VII’s Protection Against Religious Discrimination Is Vitally Important....	4
A. <i>Religion-Based Employment Discrimination Remains A Serious Problem</i> .....	4
B. <i>Title VII’s Religious Accommodation Provision Plays a Central Role In Securing Equal Opportunity</i> .....	7
II. The Tenth Circuit’s Rule Undermines Both Title VII’s Central Purpose and Its Central “Bilateral Cooperation” Mechanism .....	10
A. <i>The Tenth Circuit’s Approach Would Reward Willful Blindness and Short-Circuit Bilateral Cooperation</i> .....	10
B. <i>The Tenth Circuit’s Rule Is Unsupported By and Is, in Central Respects, Contrary To The Statute</i> .....	14

C. *Policy Considerations, Including Those Invoked Below, Support An Entirely Different Rule*.....21

III. The Court Should Take Care Not To Endorse Customer Preference as a Proper Component of An Undue Hardship Analysis .....26

CONCLUSION .....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Adeyeye v. Heartland Sweeteners, LLC</i> , 721 F.3d 444 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	16
<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beck v. Univ. of Wis. Bd. of Regents</i> , 75 F.3d 1130 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Bhatia v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	26
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	5, 6
<i>Burrage v. FedEx Freight, Inc.</i> , No. 4:10CV2755, 2012 WL 1068794 (N.D. Ohio March 29, 2012) .....	18
<i>Chaney v. Plainfield Healthcare Ctr.</i> , 612 F.3d 908, 913 (7th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	29
<i>Davoll v. Webb</i> , 194 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009) .....	21
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....	15

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Diaz v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	31, 32
<i>EEOC v. Alamo Rent-A-Car LLC</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (D. Ariz. 2006) .....	29
<i>EEOC v. BCI Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> <i>of Los Angeles</i> , 450 F.3d 476 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. dismissed, 549 U.S. 1334 (2007) .....	16
<i>EEOC v. Red Robin Gourmet Burgers, Inc.</i> , No. CO4-1291 JLR, 2005 WL 2090677 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 29, 2005) .....	29
<i>EEOC v. Sambo’s of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 86, 91 (N.D. Ga. 1981) .....	30
<i>EEOC v. WC &amp; M</i> , 496 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	19
<i>Fernandez v. Wynn Oil Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	30
<i>Global-Tech Appliances v. SEB S.A.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011).....	19
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente UDV</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	15
<i>Grayson v. Schuler</i> , 666 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2012)....	20
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	21
<i>Hitchcock v. Angel Corps, Inc.</i> , 718 F.3d 733 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15, 16
<i>Kalsi v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 62 F. Supp. 2d 745 (E.D.N.Y. 1998), aff’d, 189 F.3d 461 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Keith v. County of Oakland</i> , 703 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	9
<i>Megivern v. Glacier Hills, Inc.</i> , 519 Fed. Appx. 385 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb</i> , 481 U.S. 615 (1987).....	32
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	21
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Boy Scouts of Am., Inc.</i> , No. CIV-09-180-C, 2009 WL 2567962 (W.D. Okla. Aug. 17, 2009).....	21

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	20
<i>Vetter v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	21
Statutes and Legislative Materials:	
Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 703(a)(1), 78 Stat. 255 (1964) ..	7
Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 2(7), 86 Stat. 103 (1972) .....	8
31 U.S.C. § 3130(e)(4) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(m).....	9, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	7, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m) .....	17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(3) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(2) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3) .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4) .....	24
18 Cong. Rec. 706 (1972).....	13

Administrative Materials:	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 1605.3(b)(2) .....	23
EEOC Compliance Manual, Section 12: Religious Discrimination 12-IV(A)(2). ....	12
EEOC Enforcement & Litigation Statistics, Charge Statistics FY 1997-2013 .....	4
EEOC, Pre-Employment Inquiries and Religious Affiliation or Beliefs .....	23
F.B.I., <i>Uniform Crime Report, Hate Crimes Statistics, 2012</i> .....	5
Other Materials:	
Daron Acemoglu & Joshua D. Angrist, <i>Consequences of Employment Protection? The Case of the Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , 109 J. Pol. Econ. 915 (2001) .....	6
Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>Has the Americans with Disabilities Act Reduced Employment for People with Disabilities?</i> , 25 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 527 (2004).....	6, 7
John J. Donohue III & Peter Siegelman, <i>The Changing Nature of Employment Discrimination Litigation</i> , 43 Stan. L. Rev. 983 (1991) .....	7



Other Materials—Continued:	Page(s)
Gallup Center for Muslim Studies, <i>In U.S., Religious Prejudice Stronger Against Muslims</i> (Jan. 21, 2010) .....	5
Linda Hamilton-Krieger, <i>The Content of Our Categories: A Cognitive Bias Approach to Discrimination and Equal Employment Opportunity</i> , 47 Stan. L. Rev. 1161 (1995) .....	6
Devah Pager & Bruce Western, <i>Identifying Discrimination at Work: The Use of Field Experiments</i> , 68 J. Soc. Issues 221 (2012).....	7
Romtin Parvaresh, Note, <i>Prayer for Relief: Anti-Muslim Discrimination As Racial Discrimination</i> , 87 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1287 (2014) .....	32
Pew Forum on Religion and Public Life U.S. Religious Landscape Survey (2008).....	4
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 541 (1977) .....	14
Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>Out of Sight, Out of Legal Recourse: Interpreting and Revising Title VII to Prohibit Workplace Segregation Based on Religion</i> , 36 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 103 (2012).....	32
